Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD EUR EUR CHF CHF
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (465,481) 465,481 (37,977) 37,977 (29,121) 29,121

30 June 2023 (292,719) 292,719 (21,024) 21,024 (20,966) 20,966

VanEck FTSE Global Infrastructure (Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (89,485) 89,485

30 June 2023 (85,256) 85,256

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD SGD SGD EUR EUR
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 1,527 (1,527) 428 (428) 239 (239)

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD SGD SGD KRW KRW

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2023 (1,758) 1,758 522 (522) (171) 171

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-60-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck MSCI International Sustainable Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (18,293) 18,293

30 June 2023 (15,059) 15,059

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD EUR EUR JPY JPY
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (8,582) 8,582 (3,664) 3,664 (1,785) 1,785

30 June 2023 (6,639) 6,639 (2,489) 2,489 (1,894) 1,894

VanEck MSCI Multifactor Emerging Markets Equity ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (12,047) 12,047

30 June 2023 (3,899) 3,899

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
INR INR TWD TWD HKD HKD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
30 June 2024 (2,943) 2,943 (2,938) 2,938 (2,185) 2,185

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

HKD HKD TWD TWD KRW KRW

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2023 (1,036) 1,036 (699) 699 (634) 634

VanEck China New Economy ETF Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10%

CNY CNY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (10,130) 10,130 (10,343) 10,343

30 June 2023 (12,330) 12,330 (12,536) 12,536

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-61-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck FTSE China A50 ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (2,470) 2,470

30 June 2023 (1,858) 1,858

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10%
CNY CNY USD USD
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (2,510) 2,510 - -

30 June 2023 (1,903) 1,903 (1) 1

VanEck Gold Miners ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (50,576) 50,576

30 June 2023 (42,573) 42,573

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD HKD HKD CAD CAD
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (39,714) 39,714 (3,011) 3,011 (2,811) 2,811

30 June 2023 (32,104) 32,104 (2,281) 2,281 (2,623) 2,623

VanEck Morningstar Wide Moat ETF Price risk Foreign exchange risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (83,197) 83,197 (88,452) 88,452

30 June 2023 (57,988) 57,988 (61,564) 61,564

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-62-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck MSCI International Quality (Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (120,859) 120,859

30 June 2023 (72,267) 72,267

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD EUR EUR CHF CHF
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 91,561 (91,561) 7,628 (7,628) 5,777 (5,777)

30 June 2023 50,918 (50,918) 3,814 (3,814) 3,815 (3,815)

VanEck FTSE International Property (Hedged) ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (33,406) 33,406

30 June 2023 (23,801) 23,801

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR HKD HKD

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (794) 794 152 (152) 128 (128)

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD HKD HKD GBP GBP

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2023 (718) 718 87 (87) 87 (87)

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-63-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Global Healthcare Leaders ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (5,194) 5,194

30 June 2023 (6,546) 6,546

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD JPY JPY DKK DKK
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (3,971) 3,971 (810) 810 (125) 125

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD JPY JPY EUR EUR

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2023 (4,421) 4,421 (646) 646 (589) 589

VanEck Morningstar International Wide Moat ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (3,775) 3,775

30 June 2023 (3,220) 3,220

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD EUR EUR GBP GBP
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (2,083) 2,083 (573) 573 (489) 489

Foreign currency risk
Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%

USD USD EUR EUR JPY JPY

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2023 (2,159) 2,159 (359) 359 (276) 276

VanEck Global Equity Funds (13 of)
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

(continued)

-64-

3 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

VanEck Video Gaming and Esports ETF Price risk
Impact on profit/Net assets
attributable to unitholders

-10% +10%

$’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (6,188) 6,188

30 June 2023 (7,064) 7,064

Foreign currency risk

Impact on profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders
-10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10%
USD USD JPY JPY HKD HKD
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

30 June 2024 (2,771) 2,771 (1,507) 1,507 (603) 603

30 June 2023 (4,019) 4,019 (1,463) 1,463 (665) 665

In determining the impact of an increase/decrease in net assets attributable to unitholders arising from market risk, the
Responsible Entity has considered the current financial year and expected future movements of the portfolio based on
market information in order to determine a reasonably possible shift in assumptions.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will fail to perform contractual obligations, either in whole or part. Credit risk
primarily arises from investments in derivative financial instruments. Other credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and other financial institutions and amounts due from brokers. None of these assets are impaired nor